

# Sandhurst Select 90 Fund

ARSN 090 909 069

Annual Report 2023

The responsible entity and issuer of this product is Sandhurst Trustees Limited ABN 16 004 030 737 AFSL 237906  
a subsidiary of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited ABN 11 068 049 178 AFSL 237879

**Sandhurst Trustees**

This page intentionally left blank

# Sandhurst Select 90 Fund

## Financial Report

(ARSN 090 909 069)

For the year ended 30 September 2023

## Contents

<b>Directors' report</b>	3 - 4	<b>Responsible Entity</b> Sandhurst Trustees Limited AFSL 237906 ABN 16 004 030 737
<b>Auditor's Independence Declaration</b>	5	
<b>Statement of Comprehensive Income</b>	6	The Bendigo Centre Bendigo, VIC, 3550 Telephone: (03) 5485 6776 Facsimile: (03) 5485 7624
<b>Statement of Financial Position</b>	7	
<b>Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to investors</b>	8	<b>Secretary of the Responsible Entity</b> Susan Kamler
<b>Statement of Cash Flows</b>	9	<b>Financial Report Auditor</b> Ernst & Young Ernst & Young Building 8 Exhibition Street Melbourne, VIC, 3000
<b>Notes to the Financial Statements</b>	10 - 20	<b>Administration</b> Sandhurst Trustees Limited Level 5, 120 Harbour Esplanade Docklands, VIC, 3008 Telephone: 1800 634 969 Facsimile: 1800 835 800
<b>Directors' declaration</b>	21	
<b>Independent auditor's report</b>	22 - 23	

## Directors' Report

The directors of Sandhurst Trustees Limited (the Responsible Entity), present this report together with the financial statements of the Sandhurst Select 90 Fund (the Fund) for the year ended 30 September 2023.

### Directors

The name of each person who has been a director of Sandhurst Trustees Limited, during the financial year and to the date of this report are:

Vicki Carter	Chair, Non-executive Director
Richard Baker	Non-executive Director
Alexandra Tullio	Non-executive Director
Luke Davidson	Executive Director

### Secretary of the Responsible Entity

The name of the Company Secretary at the end of the financial year and at the date of this report is:

Susan Kamler	(Appointed 23 January 2023)
Melissa Lovell	(Resigned 23 January 2023)

### Principal activity

The principal activity of the Fund during the year was to invest in a diversified portfolio of income generating assets with a focus on capital stability and liquidity. The Fund achieves this through its investments in:

- high quality mortgages;
- mortgaged backed securities; and
- liquid and income producing assets.

No significant change in the nature of this activity occurred during the year.

### Managed investment scheme

The Fund is a managed investment scheme registered by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*. The Fund was established on 16 September 1996 and issued its first offer document on 1 October 1996.

### Review of Results and Operations

Operating results	2023 \$'000	2022 \$'000
Net profit attributable to investors for the year ended 30 September	68,778	24,164
Distributions to investors are paid quarterly		
Distributed to investors	70,128	13,167

### Performance

The performance of the Fund during the periods are summarised in the following table.

	Compound Returns for period ended			
	1 year %	3 year %	5 year %	10 year %
Return (p.a.)	3.74	1.65	1.59	2.15

Total assets	2023 \$	2022 \$
Value of total Fund assets	1,918,908,298	1,716,202,506

### Environmental, social and governance (ESG)

Sandhurst may consider the impact of labour standards and social, environmental and ethical issues (ESG considerations) as part of its selection and retention of investments of the Fund. Sandhurst does not have a predetermined view of what encompasses an ESG consideration in respect of the Fund. Sandhurst does not use specific methodology in respect of how far ESG considerations will be taken into account. Sandhurst only takes into account ESG considerations to the extent that it forms the view that these issues may impact on investment performance and risk.

### Significant changes in state of affairs

No significant changes in the Fund's state of affairs occurred during the year.

### Significant events after the reporting date

There has been no matter or circumstance that has arisen since the end of the financial year that significantly affected, or may affect, the Fund's operation in future financial years, the results of those operations or the Fund's state of affairs in future financial years.

**Directors' Report (continued)**

**Likely developments and expected results**

The Fund intends to continue to invest in accordance with its investment strategy.

**Options**

No options over interests in the Fund were granted during or since the end of the year and there were no options outstanding at the date of this report.

**Indemnities and insurance premiums for officers or auditors**

Under the Fund's constitution, the Responsible Entity, including its officers and employees, is indemnified out of the Fund's assets for any loss, damage, expense or other liability incurred by it in properly performing or exercising any of its powers, duties or rights in relation to the Fund.

The Fund has not indemnified any auditor of the Fund.

During the financial year each director and officer of the Responsible Entity was insured against liability and legal expenses incurred in their respective capacities. This insures against certain liability (subject to specified exclusions) for persons who are or have been directors of the Responsible Entity or executive officers of the Responsible Entity.

The Responsible Entity has not provided any insurance to a related body corporate or to an auditor of the Responsible Entity.

**Proceedings on behalf of the fund**

No person has applied for leave of court to bring proceedings on behalf of the Fund or intervene in any proceedings to which the Fund is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Fund for all or any part of those proceedings.

The Fund was not a party to any such proceedings during the year.

**Environmental regulation and expected results**

The operations of the Fund are not subject to any particular or significant environmental regulation under a law of the Commonwealth or of a State or Territory. There have been no known significant breaches of any other environmental requirements applicable to the Fund.

**Rounding**

The amounts contained in the financial report and the Directors' Report have been rounded off under ASIC Class Order 2016/191. The Fund is an entity to which the Class Order applies, and in accordance with that Class Order, amounts in the Directors' Report and the financial report have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars (where rounding is appropriate).

**Interests of the Responsible Entity**

The interests in the Fund held by the Responsible Entity as at the end of the year are disclosed in Note 10 to the financial statements.

The following fees were payable to Sandhurst Trustees Limited and its associates out of the Fund during the financial year:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Management fees paid/payable to the Responsible Entity	19,367,492	17,371,801

**Auditor's Independence Declaration**

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration is set out on the following page.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the board of directors.



Vicki Carter  
Chair  
8 December 2023



**Building a better  
working world**

Ernst & Young  
8 Exhibition Street  
Melbourne VIC 3000 Australia  
GPO Box 67 Melbourne VIC 3001

Tel: +61 3 9288 8000  
Fax: +61 3 8650 7777  
ey.com/au

## Auditor's Independence Declaration to the Directors of Sandhurst Trustees Limited, as Responsible Entity for the Sandhurst Select 90 Fund

As lead auditor for the audit of the financial report of Sandhurst Select 90 Fund for the financial year ended 30 September 2023, I declare to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

- a. No contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the audit;
- b. No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit; and
- c. No non-audit services provided that contravene any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads 'Ernst &amp; Young' in a cursive style.

Ernst & Young

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be 'Hayley Watson'.

Hayley Watson  
Partner  
Melbourne  
8 December 2023

## Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 September 2023

	Note	2023 \$'000	2022 \$'000
<b>Income</b>			
Interest income			
Mortgage loans		23,962	13,009
Negotiable certificates of deposit		15,595	1,931
Term deposits		1,713	228
Residential mortgage backed securities		47,986	14,973
Other interest bearing deposits		1,104	148
Net gains/(losses) on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss		(971)	12,403
Other income		37	53
		<u>89,426</u>	<u>42,745</u>
<b>Expenses</b>			
Management fee	10(c)	(19,367)	(17,372)
Loan originator management fees		(842)	(1,243)
Audit fees	11	(19)	(19)
Collective provision (charge)/reversal		(372)	103
Other expenses		(48)	(50)
		<u>(20,648)</u>	<u>(18,581)</u>
<b>Net profit/(loss) attributable to investors (before finance costs)</b>		<b>68,778</b>	<b>24,164</b>
<b>Finance costs</b>			
Distributions to investors paid/payable		<u>(70,128)</u>	<u>(13,167)</u>
<b>Change in net assets attributable to investors</b>		<u><b>(1,350)</b></u>	<u><b>10,997</b></u>

The above Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the financial statements.



## Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 September 2023

	Note	2023 \$'000	2022 \$'000
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	3	31,773	15,522
Other receivables	4	3,972	3,832
Financial assets at amortised cost	5	1,880,894	1,693,609
Derivatives		<u>2,269</u>	<u>3,240</u>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<u>1,918,908</u>	<u>1,716,203</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Other payables	6	2,106	4,965
Distribution payable	6	<u>20,568</u>	<u>7,749</u>
<b>Total Liabilities (excluding Net Assets Attributable to Investors)</b>		<u>22,674</u>	<u>12,714</u>
<b>Net Assets Attributable to Investors (Liability)</b>		<u>1,896,234</u>	<u>1,703,489</u>
<b>Represented by:</b>			
Investors funds		1,896,234	1,703,489
<b>Net Assets attributable to Investors (Liability)</b>		<u>1,896,234</u>	<u>1,703,489</u>

The above Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the financial statements.

## Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Investors

For the year ended 30 September 2023

	2023 \$'000	2022 \$'000
<b>Investors funds</b>		
<b>Opening balance</b>	<b>1,703,489</b>	1,663,380
Net profit attributable to investors (before finance costs)	<b>68,778</b>	24,164
Applications	<b>1,132,027</b>	781,215
Redemptions	<b>(937,932)</b>	(752,103)
Distributions to investors	<b>(70,128)</b>	(13,167)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b><u>1,896,234</u></b>	<u>1,703,489</u>
<b>Net Assets Attributable to investors</b>	<b><u>1,896,234</u></b>	<u>1,703,489</u>

The above Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to investors should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the financial statements.

## Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30 September 2023

	Note	2023 \$'000	2022 \$'000
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Interest income received		90,231	36,274
Management fees paid		(23,260)	(17,372)
Loan origination management fees paid		(853)	(1,261)
Other income received		37	53
Other expenses paid		(60)	(46)
Purchases of investment securities net of maturities		(226,009)	(104,403)
Mortgage loans repaid		<u>39,378</u>	<u>35,817</u>
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	7(c)	<u>(120,536)</u>	<u>(50,938)</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Proceeds from applications by investors		1,132,027	781,215
Payments for redemptions by investors		(937,932)	(752,104)
Distributions paid to investors		<u>(57,308)</u>	<u>(6,942)</u>
<b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>		<u>136,787</u>	<u>22,169</u>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>16,251</b>	<b>(28,769)</b>
Cash at the beginning of the financial year		<u>15,522</u>	<u>44,291</u>
<b>Cash at the end of the financial year</b>	7(a)	<u>31,773</u>	<u>15,522</u>

The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the financial statements.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

### 1. Corporate information

The financial report of the Fund for the year ended 30 September 2023 was authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors of the Responsible Entity on 8 December 2023.

The Fund is constituted by deed (the Constitution) dated 16 September 1996, as amended. Sandhurst Trustees Limited, the Responsible Entity of the Fund, is incorporated and domiciled in Australia. The nature of operations and principal activities of the Fund are described in the Directors' Report.

### 2. Summary of significant accounting policies

#### (a) Basis of preparation of the financial report

The financial report is a general purpose financial report, which has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001, Australian Accounting Standards and other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board.

The financial report has been prepared on the basis of historical costs, except for the valuation of financial instruments, with details of measurement provided below.

The Statement of Financial Position is presented on a liquidity basis. Assets and liabilities are presented in decreasing order of liquidity and are not distinguished between current and non-current. Additional information regarding this is included in the relevant notes.

The financial report is presented in Australian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars (\$'000) unless otherwise stated under the option available to the Fund under ASIC Class Order 2016/191. The Fund is an entity to which the Class Order applies (where rounding is appropriate).

The Fund is a for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing financial statements.

#### (b) Statement of compliance

The financial report complies with Australian Accounting Standards as issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

#### (c) Changes in accounting policy

##### *New and amended standards and interpretations*

The Fund applied for the first-time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for the year ended 30 September 2023. The Fund has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but not yet effective.

No amendment had an impact on the financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2023.

#### (d) Financial instruments

##### *(i) Classification*

##### **Financial assets**

The Fund classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured at fair value through profit or loss; and
- those to be measured at amortised cost

The Fund classifies its assets based on its business model for managing those financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

##### *Financial instruments at amortised cost*

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost only if both of the following conditions are met:

- > the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows.
- > the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified days to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

For cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, mortgage loans, negotiable certificates of deposits, term deposits and residential mortgage backed securities, these assets are held in order to collect the contractual cash flows. The contractual terms of these assets give rise, on specified dates, to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Consequently, these are measured at amortised cost.

##### **Financial liabilities**

For financial liabilities that are not classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, these are classified as financial liabilities at amortised cost (distributions payable and management fees payable).

##### *Recognition and derecognition*

The Fund recognises financial assets and financial liabilities on the date it becomes party to the contractual agreement (trade date) and recognises changes in fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities from this date.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or the Fund has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation under the liabilities are discharged.

##### *(ii) Measurement*

##### **Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss**

At initial recognition, the Fund measures financial assets and financial liabilities at its fair value. Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in the statement of comprehensive income.

Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the 'financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss' category are presented in the statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

**Financial instruments at amortised cost**

For financial assets and financial liabilities at amortised cost, they are initially measured at fair value including directly attributable costs and are subsequently measured according to their classification using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income when the liabilities are derecognised, as well as through the amortisation process. This includes Residential Mortgage Backed Securities ("RMBS's), Negotiable Certificates of Deposits (NCD's), Term Deposits and Mortgage loans.

The effective interest method (EIR) is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or a financial liability and of allocating and recognising the interest income or interest expense in the statement of comprehensive income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset or to the amortised cost of the financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Fund estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instruments, but does not consider expected credit losses. The calculation includes all fees paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts.

Derecognition occurs when the Fund transfers a financial asset and is no longer exposed to substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset. Where the Fund neither retains nor transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards of the financial asset, derecognition occurs when the Fund no longer controls the asset.

*(iii) Impairment*

At each reporting date, the Fund shall measure the loss allowance on financial assets at amortised cost (cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, mortgage loans, negotiable certificates of deposits, term deposits and residential mortgage backed securities) at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. If, at the reporting date, the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Fund shall measure the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses. Significant financial difficulties of the counter party, probability that the counter party will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default in payments are all considered indicators that credit risk may have significantly increased. A significant increase in credit risk is defined by management as any contractual payment which is more than 30 days past due. If the credit risk increases to the point that it is considered to be credit impaired, interest income will be calculated based on the gross carrying amount adjusted for the loss allowance.

*(iv) Offsetting financial instruments*

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Statement of Financial Position when the Fund has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts, and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

As at the end of the reporting period, there are no financial assets or liabilities offset or with the right to offset in the Statement of Financial Position.

**(e) Derivative financial instruments**

The Fund uses derivative financial instruments, such as interest rate swap contracts, to hedge its interest rate risks. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value, with fair value movements being recorded through profit and loss. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative.

An election was made on adoption of AASB 9: Financial Instruments to cease the application of hedge accounting within this Fund. The result of this election has seen the cashflow hedge reserves being unwound through profit and loss over the remaining life of the swaps on a straight-line basis.

**(f) Cash and cash equivalents**

For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents, in the Statement of Financial Position comprise cash on hand, demand deposits, short term deposits in banks and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, net of outstanding bank overdrafts when applicable.

**(g) Income**

Income is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Fund and the income can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before income is recognised:

*Interest income*

Interest income from all interest bearing financial instruments are recognised on an accrual basis, using the effective interest rate method.

**(h) Expenses**

All expenses are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income on an accruals basis.

**(i) Other receivables**

Receivables are recognised and carried at the nominal amount, less a provision for any uncollectible debts. All receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally received within 30 or 90 days of being recorded as receivables.

**(j) Other payables**

Payables are carried at cost, which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid in the future for goods and services received, whether or not billed to the Fund. Payables are non-interest bearing and include outstanding settlements on the purchase of investments and the distribution payable. The carrying period is dictated by market conditions and is generally less than 30 days.

**(k) Distributions paid /payable**

In accordance with the Fund's Constitution, the Fund fully distributes its distributable income to investors. Distributions are payable at the end of each quarter. Such distributions are determined by reference to the taxable income of the Fund. Distributions to investors are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as finance costs.

**(l) Income tax**

Under current legislation, the Fund is not subject to income tax provided the investors are presently entitled to the income of the Fund and the Fund fully distributes its net taxable income.

**(m) Goods and services tax (GST)**

Income, expenses and assets, with the exception of receivables and payables, are recognised net of the amount of GST to the extent that the GST is recoverable from the taxation authority. Where GST is not recoverable, it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or part of the expense item as applicable.

Expenses incurred by the Fund are recognised net of the amount of GST which is able to be recovered from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO). Reduced input tax credits (RITC) recoverable by the Fund from the ATO are recognised as receivables in the Statement of Financial Position.

Cash flows are included in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority are classified as operating cash flows.

**Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)**

**2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**(n) Significant accounting judgments and estimates**

The preparation of the Fund's financial statements does not require management to make any significant judgments, estimates and assumptions, except for the following, that affect the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The significant accounting policies have been consistently applied in the current financial year and the comparative period, unless otherwise stated. Where necessary, comparative information has been re-presented to be consistent with current period disclosures.

*(i) Measurement of expected credit losses*

In its ECL model, the Fund relies on a broad range of forward-looking economic information as inputs, such as: GDP growth, unemployment rates, central-bank interest rates, and house-price indices. These macroeconomic factors have been updated to reflect the uncertainty in the global economy, with the continued high inflation and potentially further interest rate increases resulting in forecasts being skewed to the downside. The Fund's base case economic forecast scenario reflects limited GDP growth (below 2% YoY) over the next 3 years and interest rates increasing to 4.60% with house prices declining by 5%. The judgements, estimates and assumptions have been made by management with reference to various sources of internal and external information, as well as consideration to specific industry exposures. The inputs and models used for calculating expected credit losses may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the financial statements. The accounting policy for the calculation of loan impairment losses is disclosed in Note 5.

*(ii) Fair value measurement of financial instruments*

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the Statement of Financial Position is derived from both active markets and valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.

For financial instruments quoted in an active market (level 1 in the fair value hierarchy), the market price at measurement date provides the most reliable evidence of fair value. When fair value is based on an observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability (level 2 in the fair value hierarchy), the quoted price at the measurement date provides the most reliable input. When there is limited market data that is observable (level 3 in the fair value hierarchy), interest rate yields which are developed from publicly quoted rates provides the most reliable input.

**(o) Functional and presentation currency**

The Fund's functional and presentation currency is the Australian Dollar, which is the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. The Fund's performance is evaluated and its liquidity is managed in Australian Dollars. Therefore, the Australian Dollar is considered as the currency that most faithfully represents the economic effects of the underlying transactions, events and conditions.

**(p) Capital management**

The Responsible Entity manages its net assets attributable to investors as capital; not withstanding net asset attributable to investors is classified as a liability. The amount of net asset attributable to investors can change significantly on a daily basis as the Fund is subject to daily applications and redemptions at the discretion of investors.

The Responsible Entity monitors the level of daily applications and redemptions relative to the liquid assets in the Fund.

**(q) Net asset attributable to investors**

Non-distributable income is retained in net assets attributable to investors and may consist of unrealised changes in the net fair value of derivatives, accrued income not yet assessable, expenses provided or accrued for which are not yet deductible. Accrued income not yet assessable will be included in the determination of distributable income in the same year as it becomes assessable for tax. Movements in net assets attributable to investors are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as finance cost.

**(r) Comparative revisions**

Comparative information has been revised where appropriate to enhance comparability. Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in the current year.

**3. Cash and cash equivalents**

	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>\$'000</b>	<b>\$'000</b>
Cash at bank	-	4,680
11AM call deposits	<u>31,773</u>	<u>10,842</u>
	<b>31,773</b>	<b>15,522</b>

**4. Other receivables**

	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>\$'000</b>	<b>\$'000</b>
Sundry debtors	122	111
Accrued interest	<u>3,850</u>	<u>3,721</u>
	<b>3,972</b>	<b>3,832</b>

All receivables are not past due 30 days and are not impaired.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

	2023	2022
	\$'000	\$'000
<b>5. Financial assets at amortised cost</b>		
<b>Financial assets at amortised cost</b>		
RMBS	1,079,566	953,555
Negotiable certificates of deposits	318,618	262,150
Term deposits	69,664	25,126
Mortgage loans	413,046	452,778
	<u>1,880,894</u>	<u>1,693,609</u>

All investments above are reported net of provisions and prepaid interest

<b>Loss provision reconciliation</b>		
Opening balance	561	664
Collective provision charge/(release)	372	(103)
Closing balance	<u>933</u>	<u>561</u>

**Maturity analysis - RMBS's, NCD's and Term deposits**

At call	-	-
Not longer than 3 months	396,879	227,022
Longer than 3 months and not longer than 12 months	403,509	182,387
Longer than 1 year and not longer than 5 years	654,995	828,659
Longer than 5 years	12,465	2,763
	<u>1,467,848</u>	<u>1,240,831</u>

**Maturity analysis - mortgage loans**

Overdue	31,791	10,589
Not longer than 3 months	31,815	59,420
Longer than 3 months and not longer than 12 months	93,052	76,898
Longer than 1 year and not longer than 5 years	209,147	247,943
Longer than 5 years	47,241	57,927
	<u>413,046</u>	<u>452,777</u>

Maturity analysis is based on contracted maturity date of each investment security or mortgage loan.

**Loans in arrears analysis**

1 to 3 months	26,730	4,321
4 to 12 months	5,061	6,268
	<u>31,791</u>	<u>10,589</u>
% of loans	7.70%	2.34%

**Fair values**

Set out below is a comparison of the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments as at 30 September 2023.

	Carrying amount \$'000	Fair value \$'000
<b>Financial assets:</b>		
RMBS	1,079,566	1,079,570
Negotiable certificates of deposits	318,618	318,922
Term deposits	69,664	69,664
Mortgage loans	413,046	403,995
<b>Total</b>	<u>1,880,894</u>	<u>1,872,151</u>

Set out below is a comparison of the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments as at 30 September 2022.

<b>Financial assets:</b>		
RMBS	953,555	950,883
Negotiable certificates of deposits	262,150	262,117
Term deposits	25,126	25,126
Mortgage loans	452,778	453,093
<b>Total</b>	<u>1,693,609</u>	<u>1,691,219</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

5. Financial assets at amortised cost (continued)

**Fair value of financial instruments**

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Level 1 - The fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets.
- Level 2 - The fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly (derived from prices).
- Level 3 - The fair value is estimated using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the financial instruments as well as the methods used to estimate the fair value are summarised in the table below.

	Level 1 \$'000	Level 2 \$'000	Level 3 \$'000	Total \$'000
<b>As at 30 September 2023</b>				
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Derivatives	-	2,269	-	2,269
	-	2,269	-	2,269
<b>As at 30 September 2022</b>				
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Derivatives	-	3,240	-	3,240
	-	3,240	-	3,240

**Fair value of financial instruments not measured at fair value**

Set out below is the fair value of the Fund's financial instruments that are not carried at fair value in the financial statements.

	Level 1 \$'000	Level 2 \$'000	Level 3 \$'000	Total \$'000
<b>As at 30 September 2023</b>				
<b>Financial assets</b>				
RMBS	-	-	1,079,570	1,079,570
Negotiable certificates of deposits	-	318,922	-	318,922
Term deposits	-	69,664	-	69,664
Mortgage loans	-	-	403,995	403,995
	-	388,586	1,483,565	1,872,151
<b>As at 30 September 2022</b>				
<b>Financial assets</b>				
RMBS	-	-	950,883	950,883
Negotiable certificates of deposits	-	262,117	-	262,117
Term deposits	-	25,126	-	25,126
Mortgage loans	-	-	453,093	453,093
	-	287,243	1,403,976	1,691,219

**Valuation technique**

*Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities (RMBS), Negotiable Certificate of Deposits (NCD), Term deposits & Derivatives*

Each month, independent valuations are determined by the managements' Financial Risk & Modelling function. This involves an analysis of independently sourced data that is deemed most representative of the market. From this independent data which is made available by other financial institutions, market average valuations are calculated, and the value of debt securities are updated.

The Fund categorises RMBS investments as level 3 in the fair value hierarchy as there is currently limited market data that is observable.

*Mortgage loans*

The carrying value of Mortgage loans is net of ECL's. These investments are initially recorded at fair value on recognition and are then measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with interest and impairment costs being recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. The fair value of loans are calculated by utilising discounted cash flow models based on the maturity of the loans held by the Fund. The Fund categorises these investments as level 3 as there are no observable inputs.

*RMBS, Mortgage loans and Derivatives*

Where the Fund's RMBS, Mortgage loans and Derivatives are not traded on an exchange, they are valued using valuation techniques disclosed above. The most significant inputs into the valuations are interest rate yields which are developed from publicly quoted rates. Refer to Note 8 for sensitivity analysis.

The Fund recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the end of the reporting period during which the transfer has occurred. There were no transfers between levels during the year ended 30 September 2023.



**Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)**

**5. Financial assets at amortised cost (continued)**

**Impairment**

*Financial assets at amortised cost*

*(a) Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities (RMBS), Negotiable Certificate of Deposits (NCD) & Term deposits*

The approach taken to determine a Collective Provision for the financial assets at amortised cost are based on standard credit risk modelling. The probability of default (PD) is derived by mapping each facility's rating to Standard and Poors (S&P) data and using the long-term or 12 month Probability of Default (PD) provided by S&P. Appropriate assumptions are made to estimate Loss Given Default (LGD) for each facility. The Collective Provision for a facility is then determined as the PD multiplied by LGD multiplied by the financial assets value.

Details of these statistical parameters/inputs are as follows:

PD - The probability of default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon.

EAD - the exposure at default is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account expected changes in the exposure after reporting date, including repayments of principal and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise, and accrued interest from missed payments.

LGD - The loss given default is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a given time. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive.

*(b) Mortgage loans*

This impairment model measures credit loss allowances using a three-stage approach based on the extent of credit deterioration since origination and aligned with AASB 9 Financial Instruments.

*Expected credit loss model*

The Fund's allowance for credit losses is outputs of models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies. The expected credit loss model reflects the present value of all cash shortfalls related to default events either (i) over the following twelve months or (ii) over the expected life of a financial asset depending on credit deterioration from inception. The allowance for credit losses reflects an unbiased, probability-weighted outcome which considers multiple scenarios based on reasonable and supportable forecasts.

The funds expectations of future events have been based on a range of plausible scenarios and are believed to be reasonable and supportable. Under the circumstances, however, it is recognised that uncertainty still exists and actual results may differ from these estimates.

The Fund incorporates past, current and forward looking economic conditions when estimating expected losses and applies a three stage approach to measuring ECLs. The three stages are as follows:

- > **Stage 1:** 12 month ECL, if the credit risk of the asset at the reporting date has not increased significantly since initial recognition;
- > **Stage 2:** lifetime ECL of assets which are considered to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk. Interest is accrued on the gross carrying value;
- > **Stage 3:** lifetime ECL of assets which are considered impaired. Interest is calculated on the net carrying value which takes into account any impairment.

*Provision for Credit Impairment on Financial assets at amortised cost*

In its ECL model, the Fund relies on a broad range of forward-looking economic information as inputs, such as: GDP growth, unemployment rates, central-bank interest rates, and house-price indices. These macroeconomic factors have been updated to reflect the uncertainty in the global economy, with continued high inflation and potentially further interest rate increases resulting in forecasts being skewed to the downside. The Fund's base case economic forecast scenario reflects limited GDP growth (less than 2% YoY) over the next 3 years, returning to around 3% by the end of year 4, and interest rates increasing to 4.60%, leading to house prices declining by 5% in early 2024 before positive growth resumes in 2026. The unemployment rate is forecasted to peak at 5.9% mid-2025 before dropping below 5% by 2029. The inputs and models used for calculating expected credit losses may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the financial statements.

The following table shows the Fund's provisioning of Financial assets at amortised cost as 30 September 2023:

	Collective loan provision				Total ECL provision	Amortised cost
	Gross amount	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		
<b>As at 30 September 2023</b>						
<b>Financial assets at amortised cost</b>	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
RMBS	1,079,626	(60)	-	-	(60)	1,079,566
Negotiable certificates of deposits	318,642	(24)	-	-	(24)	318,618
Term deposits	69,681	(17)	-	-	(17)	69,664
Mortgage loans	413,879	(227)	(259)	(347)	(833)	413,046
	<b>1,881,828</b>	<b>(328)</b>	<b>(259)</b>	<b>(347)</b>	<b>(934)</b>	<b>1,880,894</b>

The following table shows the Fund's provisioning of financial assets at amortised cost as 30 September 2022:

	Collective loan provision				Total ECL provision	Amortised cost
	Gross amount	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		
<b>As at 30 September 2022</b>						
<b>Financial assets at amortised cost</b>	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
RMBS	953,611	(56)	-	-	(56)	953,555
Negotiable certificates of deposits	262,172	(22)	-	-	(22)	262,150
Term deposits	25,130	(4)	-	-	(4)	25,126
Mortgage loans	453,257	(79)	(218)	(182)	(479)	452,778
	<b>1,694,170</b>	<b>(161)</b>	<b>(218)</b>	<b>(182)</b>	<b>(561)</b>	<b>1,693,609</b>

At each reporting date, the Fund makes an assessment as to whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk for financial assets since initial recognition will be made by comparing the risk of default occurring over the expected life between the reporting date and the date of initial recognition.

**6. Other payables and distribution payable**

	2023	2022
	\$'000	\$'000
Distribution payable	20,568	7,749
Sundry creditors and accrued expenses	1,079	4,965
Cash payable	1,027	-
	<b>22,674</b>	<b>12,714</b>

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

## 7. Notes to the statement of cash flows

	2023	2022
	\$'000	\$'000
<b>(a) Reconciliation of cash</b>		
Cash at bank	-	4,680
11AM call deposits	<u>31,773</u>	<u>10,842</u>
	<u>31,773</u>	<u>15,522</u>
<b>(b) Cash flows presented on a net basis</b>		
Cash flows arising from the following activities are presented on a net basis in the Statement of Cash Flows:		
(i) sales and purchases of investments; and		
(ii) mortgage loans advanced and repaid.		
<b>(c) Reconciliation of changes in net assets attributable to investors to net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities</b>		
Changes in net assets attributable to investors	(1,350)	10,997
Distributions to investors paid/payable	70,128	13,167
Net gains/(losses) on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	971	(12,403)
Amortisation of cashflow hedge reserve	-	1,509
Collective provision charge/(release)	372	(103)
Purchases of investment securities net of maturities	(226,009)	(104,403)
Mortgage loans funded	39,378	35,817
(Increase)/decrease in other receivables	(140)	(303)
Increase/(decrease) in other payables	(3,886)	4,784
<b>Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities</b>	<u>(120,536)</u>	<u>(50,938)</u>

## 8. Financial risk management objectives and policies

Risks arising from holding financial instruments are inherent in the Fund's activities and are managed through a process of ongoing identification, measurement and monitoring. The Fund has exposure to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk from its use of financial instruments.

This note presents information about the Fund's exposure to each of these risks, its objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk.

Financial instruments of the Fund comprise investments in financial assets for the purpose of generating a return on the investment made by investors. The Responsible Entity is responsible for identifying and controlling the risks that arise from these financial instruments. This is done through a combination of techniques and controls, including the use of hedging and the development of strict lending criteria for mortgage loans.

### (a) Credit risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to the financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss. In the case of mortgage loans, credit risk is the risk that the borrower is unable to pay all or some of the contracted loan and interest payments.

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at balance date to recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets, net of any provisions for doubtful debts, as disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position and Notes to the Financial Statements. This does not represent the maximum risk exposure that could arise in the future as a result of changes in values, but best represents the current maximum exposure at the reporting date.

Credit risk arising from derivative financial instruments is, at any time, limited to those with positive fair values. The Fund minimises its exposure to credit risk on derivatives by only trading with credit graded financial institutions and has limits on the level of instruments that it holds with each counterparty.

The Fund's exposure to credit risk is limited to Australia by geographic area.

The Fund determines credit risk and measures expected credit losses for financial assets measured at amortised cost using probability of default, exposure at default and loss given default. Management consider both historical analysis and forward looking information in determining any expected credit loss. At 30 September 2023 and 30 September 2022, cash and cash equivalents and other receivables are held with counterparties with a credit rating of BBB/BBB+ or higher and are either callable on demand or due to be settled within 1 week. Management consider the probability of default to be close to zero as these instruments have a low risk of default and the counterparties have a strong capacity to meet their contractual obligations in the near term. As a result, no loss allowance has been recognised based on 12-month expected credit losses as any such impairment would be wholly insignificant to the Fund.

Concentration of credit risk is minimised by ensuring all counterparties are approved, credit limits are approved and adhered to, and ensuring that transactions are undertaken with a number of counterparties. As at 30 September 2023, the Fund had \$139,958,906 (2022: \$95,570,880) on deposit with Bendigo and Adelaide Bank on normal commercial terms and conditions, representing 7% (2022: 6%) of the Fund's net assets.

All investments are investment grade credit rated securities other than originated loans which are ungraded. The Fund does not have any material credit risk exposure to any single debtor or group of debtors under financial instruments entered into by the Fund, except for the funds on deposit with the Bendigo and Adelaide Bank as disclosed in Note 12(c). The largest single borrower in the Fund represents 3% of total assets. (2022: 3%).

Credit risk is not considered to be significant to the Fund except in relation to investments in mortgage loans. Mortgage credit risk is managed by having in place strict lending criteria including ensuring appropriate security is in place to endeavour to cover potential mortgage defaults.

The credit quality of financial assets at amortised cost (aside from mortgage loans) is managed by the Fund using internal analysis and external credit ratings where over 60% of portfolio is categorised as high grade, with the remainder as investment grade; none are: sub-investment grade, unrated, past due or impaired. Mortgage loans, mostly commercial loans, are secured mortgage loans over property and are rated internally on an individual basis.

**Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)**

**8. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)**

**(i) Impairment**

*Past due not impaired mortgages*

Mortgages where contractual interest or principal payments are past due but impairment is not deemed appropriate on the basis of the level of security/collateral available and/or the stage of collection of amounts owed.

*Definition of default*

The Fund considers a financial instrument to be in default as a result of one or more loss events that occurred after the date of initial recognition of the instrument and the loss event has a negative impact on the estimated future cash flows of the instrument that can be reliably estimated. This includes events that indicate:

- > significant financial difficulty of the borrower;
- > default or delinquency in interest or principal payments;
- > high probability of the borrower entering a phase of bankruptcy or a financial reorganisation;
- > measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from the loan or the underlying assets that back the loan.

The Fund considers that default has occurred and classifies the financial asset as impaired when it is more than 90 days past due, unless reasonable and supportable information demonstrates that a more lagging default criterion is appropriate.

*Write-off policy*

The Fund writes off an impaired financial asset (and the related impairment allowance), either partially or in full, when there is no realistic prospect of recovery. Where financial assets are secured, write-off is generally after receipt of any proceeds from the realisation of security. In circumstances where the net realisable value of any collateral has been determined and there is no reasonable expectation of further recovery, write-off may be earlier. In subsequent periods, any recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited to the provision for credit losses in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

*Forward-looking information*

In its ECL model, the Fund relies on a broad range of forward-looking economic information as inputs, such as: GDP growth, unemployment rates, central-bank interest rates, and house-price indices. The inputs and models used for calculating expected credit losses may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the financial statements. Commercial property growth rates have specifically been used in the calculations to the overlay included in this model.

**(b) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will not be able to meet its short-term payment commitments as they fall due.

Mortgage loans are relatively illiquid compared to some other assets classes and delays may occur in converting these investments into cash. This may affect distributions and/or redemptions to investors. The Responsible Entity minimises liquidity risk by holding a percentage of the total assets of the Fund in liquid investments, such as cash and readily negotiated assets including Negotiable Certificates of Deposit. The Funds policy is to hold a minimum of 10% of assets in liquid investments. Quarterly and annual cashflow forecasting is also used to help monitor future cash flow requirements. Short-term borrowings may also be used by the Fund to meet short-term cash flow commitments.

**(i) Maturity analysis for financial liabilities**

Financial liabilities of the Fund comprise of sundry creditors and accrued expenses and net assets attributable to investors.

All sundry creditors and accrued expenses have no contractual maturities but are normally settled on commercial 30 day terms.

Initial and subsequent investor funds are fixed for a minimum of 90 days then have same day access. As such, the large majority of net assets attributable to investors are payable on demand whilst the Fund is liquid.

There is a risk that redemption proceeds will not be paid within a reasonable period after the initial investment term. The Responsible Entity shall satisfy redemption requests as soon as practicable (generally within 48 hours, but not more than 12 months under the constitution). However, redemption requests may be delayed or refused if in the Responsible Entity's reasonable opinion it is in the best interests of investors as a whole to do so, investors will only have limited rights to redeem if the Fund does not satisfy the liquidity test in the Corporations Act 2001.

	Less than 1 month \$'000	1 to 3 months \$'000	4 to 12 months \$'000	1 to 5 years \$'000	Over 5 years \$'000	Overdue \$'000	Total \$'000
<b>As at 30 September 2023</b>							
<b>Financial liabilities</b>							
Other payables	2,106	-	-	-	-	-	2,106
Distribution payable	20,568	-	-	-	-	-	20,568
Net Assets attributable to investors	1,692,728	203,506	-	-	-	-	1,896,234
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>1,715,402</b>	<b>203,506</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>1,918,908</b>
*Notional amount of derivatives	-	13,000	23,000	73,500	-	-	109,500
<b>As at 30 September 2022</b>							
<b>Financial liabilities</b>							
Other payables	4,965	-	-	-	-	-	4,965
Distribution payable	7,749	-	-	-	-	-	7,749
Net Assets attributable to investors	1,535,618	167,871	-	-	-	-	1,703,489
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>1,548,332</b>	<b>167,871</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>1,716,203</b>
*Notional amount of derivatives	-	3,000	14,000	114,500	-	-	131,500

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

8. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that market prices, such as interest rates and property prices, will affect the Fund's income or its holdings of financial instruments or underlying securities over mortgage loans. Market risk relates to the performance of the market as a whole impacting on the Fund's investment returns. Factors that can influence the market include economic, technological, political, taxation and legal conditions and even market sentiment. Changes in such conditions can affect the ability of a borrower to repay a loan, the value of property held as security or the value of fixed interest securities, which in turn may impact the value and return of the Fund.

The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters. The Responsible Entity attempts to minimise market risk by ensuring the investment portfolio is well diversified and managed within designated parameters and policies.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows, the Fund's income or the values of financial instruments. The Responsible Entity attempts to minimise interest rate risk by using economic hedging to offset the variability that is inherent in its book.

The table below summarises the Fund's exposure to interest rate risks at the reporting date before hedging. It includes the Fund's assets and liabilities categorised by the repricing periods. The mismatch in the period of pricing assets and liabilities is managed as part of the overall asset and liability management process.

As at 30 September 2023	Fixed interest rate					Non-interest bearing	Total
	Floating interest rate	Less than 1 month	1 to 3 months	4 to 12 months	Over 12 months		
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
<b>Financial assets</b>							
Cash and cash equivalents	31,773	-	-	-	-	-	31,773
Other receivables	-	-	-	-	-	3,972	3,972
Financial assets at amortised cost	1,079,566	77,916	130,684	179,683	-	-	1,467,849
Mortgage loans at amortised cost	60,921	198,257	23,795	38,252	91,822	-	413,047
Derivatives	2,269	-	-	-	-	-	2,269
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>1,174,529</b>	<b>276,173</b>	<b>154,479</b>	<b>217,935</b>	<b>91,822</b>	<b>3,972</b>	<b>1,918,910</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>							
Other payables	-	-	-	-	-	2,106	2,106
Distribution payable	-	-	-	-	-	20,568	20,568
Net assets attributable to investors	-	-	-	-	-	1,896,234	1,896,234
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,918,908</b>	<b>1,918,908</b>

As at 30 September 2022	Fixed interest rate					Non-interest bearing	Total
	Floating interest rate	Less than 1 month	1 to 3 months	4 to 12 months	Over 12 months		
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
<b>Financial assets</b>							
Cash and cash equivalents	15,522	-	-	-	-	-	15,522
Other receivables	-	-	-	-	-	3,832	3,832
Financial assets at amortised cost	953,555	86,453	111,532	89,292	-	-	1,240,832
Mortgage loans at amortised cost	76,605	174,191	16,614	54,315	131,052	-	452,777
Derivatives	3,240	-	-	-	-	-	3,240
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>1,048,922</b>	<b>260,644</b>	<b>128,146</b>	<b>143,607</b>	<b>131,052</b>	<b>3,832</b>	<b>1,716,203</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>							
Other payables	-	-	-	-	-	4,965	4,965
Distribution payable	-	-	-	-	-	7,749	7,749
Net assets attributable to investors	-	-	-	-	-	1,703,489	1,703,489
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,716,203</b>	<b>1,716,203</b>

As at 30 September 2023 the open interest rate swaps' cash flows are expected to occur and affect the Income Statement as follows:

	Within 1 year	1 to 3 years	3 to 8 years	Over 8 years	Total
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
<b>2023</b>					
Cash inflows (Assets)	3,879	5,521	-	-	9,400
Cash outflows (Liabilities)	(4,224)	(3,691)	-	-	(7,915)
Net cash outflow	(345)	1,830	-	-	1,485
Accrued Swaps Interest (Income Statement)	138	1,971	-	-	2,109
<b>2022</b>					
Cash inflows (Assets)	-	5,314	7,584	3,014	15,912
Cash outflows (Liabilities)	-	(4,647)	(7,923)	-	(12,570)
Net cash inflow	-	667	(339)	3,014	3,342
Accrued Swaps Interest (Income Statement)	-	(1,444)	(257)	1,863	162

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

8. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(ii) Interest rate sensitivity analysis - RMBS's, NCD's and Term deposits

A reasonably possible change (capped at 0% with no reflection of a negative interest rate) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) Net assets attributable to investors (liability) and Profit or Loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis takes into account the periodic repricing of the investments (projected forward one year) once they mature and assumes that all other variables remain constant as at 30 September 2023. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022.

	Profit or loss \$'000	Net assets attributable to investors (liability) \$'000
<b>30 September 2023</b>		
100 basis points increase	13,516	13,516
100 basis points decrease	(13,154)	(13,154)
<b>30 September 2022</b>		
100 basis points increase	11,710	11,710
25 basis points decrease	(3,083)	(3,083)

(iii) Interest rate sensitivity analysis - Mortgage loans

A reasonably possible change in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis takes into account the periodic repricing of the loan terms (projected forward one year) based on the yield curve as at 30 September 2023, and assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022.

In practice, the actual results may differ from the above sensitivity analysis and the difference could be significant.

	Profit or loss \$'000	Net assets attributable to investors (liability) \$'000
<b>30 September 2023</b>		
100 basis points increase	2,519	2,519
100 basis points decrease	(2,520)	(2,520)
<b>30 September 2022</b>		
100 basis points increase	2,914	2,914
25 basis points decrease	(729)	(729)

9. Segment information

The Fund invests in a range of Australian first registered mortgages, negotiable certificates of deposit, term deposits, residential mortgage backed securities and cash. All investments are domiciled in Australia.

10. Related party disclosures

(a) Responsible Entity

The Responsible Entity of the Fund is Sandhurst Trustees Limited (Sandhurst).

The controlling entity of Sandhurst is Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited (ABN 11 068 049 178).

(b) Details of Key Management Personnel

Sandhurst Trustees Limited, the Responsible Entity of the Fund, is considered to be Key Management Personnel with the authority for the strategic direction and management of the Fund.

(c) Related party disclosures

	2023 \$	2022 \$
<b>(i) Fees</b>		
Trustee management/administration fees paid/payable to Sandhurst Trustees Limited as the Responsible Entity in accordance with the provisions of the Fund's Constitution	19,367,492	17,371,801
As part of its asset acquisition strategy, the Fund may purchase pools of mortgages via equitable assignment mortgage loans from time to time from Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited and/or its subsidiary Rural Bank Limited. Service fees paid/payable to Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited for loan management services for the year ended 30 September	20,801	342,572
Loan origination management fees paid/payable to National Mortgage Market Corporation Limited (ABN 52 006 325 640), a wholly owned subsidiary of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited, for the year ended 30 September	379,606	414,777
<b>(ii) Other related party disclosures</b>		
As at reporting date, the Responsible Entity held these investments in the Fund	7,670,478	7,291,349
Deposits with the Bendigo and Adelaide Bank on normal commercial terms and conditions	139,958,906	95,570,880

All related party transactions are made in arms length transactions on normal commercial terms and conditions.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

**11. Auditors' remuneration**

Amounts received, or due and receivable by the auditors for:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Audit and compliance plan review services	19,172	19,172

**12. Contingent assets and liabilities and commitments**

There are no contingent assets and liabilities or commitments as at 30 September 2023 and 30 September 2022.

**13. Significant events after balance date**

There have been no significant events that have occurred since balance date which would impact on the financial position of the Fund as disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2023, the results of the Statement of Comprehensive Income and Statement of Cash Flows of the Fund for the year ended on that date.

## Directors' declaration

The directors of the Responsible Entity declare that:

- (a) the financial statements and notes of the Fund are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth), including:
  - (i) giving a true and fair view of the financial position of the Fund as at 30 September 2023 and its performance for the year ended on that date; and
  - (ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Corporations Regulations 2001 (Cth);
- (b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Fund will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable;
- (c) the financial statements are in accordance with the provisions of the Fund's Constitution; and
- (d) the financial statements and notes also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as disclosed in Note 2.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the board of directors of the Responsible Entity.



Vicki Carter  
Chair  
8 December 2023



**Building a better  
working world**

Ernst & Young  
8 Exhibition Street  
Melbourne VIC 3000 Australia  
GPO Box 67 Melbourne VIC 3001

Tel: +61 3 9288 8000  
Fax: +61 3 8650 7777  
ey.com/au

## Independent Auditor's Report to the Unitholders of Sandhurst Select 90 Fund

### Opinion

We have audited the financial report of Sandhurst Select 90 Fund (the Fund), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 September 2023, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in net assets attributable to unitholders and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the declaration to unitholders.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Fund is in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- a) giving a true and fair view of the Fund's financial position as at 30 September 2023 and of its financial performance for the year ended on that date; and
- b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Fund in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's *APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Information Other than the Financial Report and Auditor's Report Thereon

The directors of Sandhurst Trustees Limited, as the responsible entity of the Fund are responsible for the other information. The other information is the directors' report accompanying the financial report.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.



## Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report

The directors of Sandhurst Trustees Limited, as the responsible entity, are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

## Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Fund to cease to continue as a going concern.



**Building a better  
working world**

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads 'Ernst &amp; Young' in a cursive style.

Ernst & Young

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads 'Hayley Watson' in a cursive style.

Hayley Watson  
Partner  
Melbourne  
8 December 2023

This page intentionally left blank

